In the iscal year it was decided to change the disclosure of inancial and non-inancial assets and liabilities in the statement
of inancial position, and thereby convey more reliable information about these line items of the statement of inancial
position. On the assets side of the statement of inancial position, the reclassiications concern the line items current secu-
rities, current other assets, and non-current inancial assets; on the equity and liabilities side, they concern the line items

Bosch annual report 2015

70

current and non-current inancial liabilities and other liabilities. Also affected are the corresponding tables in the notes to
the inancial statements. The previous-year igures were adjusted accordingly. It was decided not to present a statement of
inancial position as of January 1, 2014, on the grounds of immateriality. The table below presents the effects of the changes
in presentation on the previous-year igures in the statement of inancial position and the igures as of January 1, 2014:

FIGURES IN MILLIONS OF EUROS

12/31/2014

before

reclassi-

fication

12/31/2014

after

reclassi-

fication

1/1/2014

before

reclassi-

fication

1/1/2014

after

reclassi-

fication

Assets

Current assets

Securities 1,076 –1,076 593 –593

Other assets 2,271 –1,033 1,238 1,921 –882 1,039

Other inancial assets 2,109 2,109 1,475 1,475

Non-current assets

Financial assets 10,552 –84 10,468 10,461 –75 10,386

Other assets 84 84 75 75

Equity and liabilities

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities 185 –185 538 –538

Other inancial liabilities 1,094 1,094 1,444 1,444

Other liabilities 4,615 –909 3,706 4,305 –906 3,399

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities 5,028 –5,028 4,003 –4,003

Financial liabilities 5,112 5,112 4,123 4,123

Other liabilities 162 –84 78 186 –120 66

T.08

Consolidation

Consolidated group

Robert Bosch GmbH is headquartered in Stuttgart, Germany. The shareholders of Robert Bosch GmbH are Robert Bosch
Stiftung GmbH, Stuttgart (92.0 percent of the shares), the Bosch family (7.4 percent of the shares), and Robert Bosch
Industrietreuhand KG, Stuttgart, which performs the entrepreneurial ownership functions. Robert Bosch GmbH holds
treasury stock equivalent to 0.6 percent of capital.

Consolidated financial statements

71

Besides Robert Bosch GmbH, the consolidated group comprises a further 442 (previous year: 340) fully consolidated com-

[…]

granted in a currency other than the local currency of the borrower, e.g. because it can be repaid from expected cash lows
in this currency. The currency risk for the statement of inancial position does not correspond to the economic risk, which
is determined on the basis of forecast cash lows.

T.64

T.65

Consolidated financial statements

117

Interest-rate risks

Risks from anticipated changes in interest rates on investments and borrowings are limited by select use of derivative
inancial instruments. These are mainly interest swaps and interest futures.

An analysis of the interest risk was carried out in accordance with IFRS 7. The sensitivity analysis considered assets and
liabilities subject to loating interest rates, ixed-rate securities, and interest derivatives. Mutual funds and money market
funds are not considered.

A change in the market interest level by 100 basis points (starting from interest rate on the cut-off date) would have the
following effect on the reserve from securities in equity and the proit before tax:

FIGURES IN MILLIONS OF EUROS

Increase in market interest level

by 100 basis points

Decrease in market interest level

by 100 basis points

2015 2014 2015 2014

Reserve from securities –212 –235 212 235

Proit before tax 17 25 –17 –25

Share-price risks

Derivatives are used on a small scale to limit the risks from investments in shares.

The analysis of the share-price risk in accordance with IFRS 7 took into account share portfolios, the investments measured
at fair value, as well as share derivatives with a total carrying amount of EUR 3,821 million (previous year: EUR 3,493 million).

A change in the share price of 10 percent (starting from share price on the cut-off date) would have the following effect on
the reserve from securities in equity and the proit before tax:

FIGURES IN MILLIONS OF EUROS

10% increase in share price 10% decrease in share price